MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

19 SEP 2018

Dear

On 4 July 2018, you emailed the Ministry requesting, under the Official Information
Act 1982, the following information:

e Any memos, reports or briefing notes, including drafts, prepared by officials
relating to the mental health and employment social bond pilot since 1 March
2018. Please provide me with any letters, emails, telephone call logs or
meeting notes sent or received by officials since 1 March 2018.

As discussed on 5 July 2018, administrative emails will not be considered in scope of
your request. You also requested all correspondence relating to your Official
Information Act request.

Please find enclosed, 17 documents which are captured by your request, following
your request in March 2018. You will note that the names of some individuals are
withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act (the Act) in order to
protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of these
individuals outweighs any public interest in this information.

The contact details of some individuals have been withheld under section 9(2)(k) of
the Act in order to reduce the possibility of staff being exposed to phishing and other
scams. This is because information released under the Act may end up in the public
domain, for example, on websites including the Ministry’s own website.

Information is also withheld under section 9(2)(g)(i) of the Act to protect the
effective conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression of opinions. I
believe the greater public interest is in the ability of individuals to express opinions in
the course of their duty.
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Date Title
March 2018 ' Recover at Work Good News Story - March 2018
9 April 2018 Email: Good New Story & Pilot Update
12 April 2018 Email: Recover at Work menta] health ar}d employment social bond
| Investor Advisory Group meeting 16 April
12 April 2018 | Email: GST Number
16 April 2018 ' TTNT IAG meeting minutes and actions- 16 April 2018
16 April 2018 TTNT IAG agenda - 16 April 2018
26 April 2018 | Email: Social Bonds
27 April 2018 Email: FW: Social Bonds
31 May 2018 ' TTNT IAG meeting minutes and actions- 31 May 2018
31 May 2018 TTNT IAG agenda- 31 May 2018
May 2018 TTNT Investor Report
28 June 2018 Email: FW: Client Question
9 July 2018 g;';';iil: FW: Questions re mental health and employment social bond
Memo: Update on the Supporting People with mental illness to gain and
14 July 2018 sustain e?nployment PP ’ P °
13 August 2018 Email: RE: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot
31 August 2018 Email: RE: Social bonds OIA
| 10 September 2018 | Report: Official Information Act Request

The principles and purposes of the Official Information Act 1982 under which you
made your request are:

e to create greater openness and transparency about the plans, work and
activities of the Government,

e to increase the ability of the public to participate in the making and
administration of our laws and policies and

¢ to lead to greater accountability in the conduct of public affairs.

This Ministry fully supports those principles and purposes. The Ministry therefore
intends to make the information contained in this letter and any attached documents
available to the wider public shortly. The Ministry will do this by publishing this letter
and attachments on the Ministry of Social Development’s website. Your personal
details will be deleted and the Ministry will not publish any information that would
identify you as the person who requested the information.

free to contact

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel

OIA Requests@msd.govt.nz.

If you are not satisfied with this response regarding the mental health and
employment social bond pilot, you have the right to seek an investigation and review
by the Ombudsman. Information about how to make a complaint is available at
WWW.OrRD amen or 0800 802 602.
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Recover @ Work good news story — March 2018

Client 'H’ was referred to the Recover @ Work Programme in January 2018. H had been diagnosed with
depression and post-traumatic stress disorder (PTSD). At the time of referral H was still experiencing
heightened symptoms as a result of the diagnoses and these were not well managed. At the time of the
Occupational Therapist (OT) assessment it was identified that to assist H into work and for this to be
sustainable the first things which would need to occur was for H to improve their sleep habits, reduce
anxiety and improve H'’s confidence in themselves. At the assessment H had estimated getting only 3
hours of sleep per night due to heightened anxiety and poor sleep habits. H also had high anxiety about
gaining employment as her diagnoses had resulted from a work incident.

Given the above the OT commenced intensive work with H in developing and implementing improved
sleep habits, practicing anxiety management strategies in real life scenario’s and working on strengths
identification. The Employment Consultant (EC) met with H and identified a strong work candidate who
had lost confidence in themselves due to circumstances surrounding a work incident. The EC
commenced working with H to identify an industry they were motivated to work in. This assisted in
helping to reduce H's anxieties surrounding returning to the workforce given they were excited to work
in this area. Furthermore the EC worked alongside the OT on strengths identification, reviewing their
current CV and starting to look at potential job opportunities.

As the OT’s interventions surrounding reducing anxiety and improving sleep hygiene started to impact
H, their confidence about returning to the workforce grew and the EC commenced assisting them to
then apply for advertised vacancies online. At the beginning of March 2018, H applied for a full time
position with the assistance of the EC and was successful in securing full time employment. H has been
employed for 4 weeks to date and although they have experienced some up’s and down'’s since starting
work, they report that with the support of their OT and EC they have managed to continue in
employment versus drop out of employment. H has identified at times they felt like quitting was the
easier option however the OT and EC would assist them through these days. Overall H is happy to be in
employment and can see that the hard days are getting less and easier to manager due to their growing
faith in their own abilities. This is all occurring with the ongoing help of the OT and EC.

APM
- enables better
lives

3 c}\‘b
© positive

APM Workcare Limited NZBN 94 290 3099 4515
Unit 1B/25 Airborne Road, Albany, Auckland NZ 0632 | PO Box 302 501, North Harbour, Auckland NZ 0751
www.apm-nz.co.nz | T 0800 967 522 | F +64 9 415 0739



S9R)(@)OIA

From: s9(2)(@)

Sent: Monday, 9 April 2018 11:54 a.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: FW: Good New Story & Pilot Update
Attachments: Good News Story_060418.pdf

From: § 9(2)(2) OIA [mailto S 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz] \/>\\\ > ‘\U “
™

Sent: Monday, 9 April 2018 11:23 a.m.
To: 8 9(2)(a) OIA Peter Anderson
Subject: RE: Good New Story & Pilot Update

Hello Peter and;s 9(2)(a) OIA

Apologies for the delay in getting this to you, | was not .
Find attached last week’s good new story. | t als we
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? | am happy to come to Ellerslie and am free in the afternoon from 2:00pm
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Although APM uses virus protection programs, it cannot guarantee that this email and any of its attachments are free from computer
viruses. Any person who opens an attachment does so at his or her own risk. This email is intended for the named addressee only. Its
contents are confidential and may contain personal information. Please ensure that personal information is kept secure at all times anc
privacy is respected. If you have received this email in error, please contact APM immediately by telephoning (08) 9486 1244 or by

1



reply email to the sender. Do not use, store, disclose or copy any personal information that you were not intended to receive. The
copying or distribution of this email or any information it contains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited. If you are not the
named addressee, please immediately destroy the original email and any attachments.



s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: Carl Bakker <carl@acuo.co.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 12 April 2018 6:24 p.m.

To: Peter Anderson; S 9(2)(@) OIA : Kelvin Moffatt

Cc: $ 9(2)(a) OlIA @apmworkcare.co.nz; S 9(2)(@) OIA

Subject: Recover at Work mental health and employment social bond Investor Advisory Group
meeting 16 April

Attachments: TTNT IAG agenda 16 April 2018.docx

Attached is the agenda for this meeting and below is the summary table in referrals, enrolments and placements. While
referrals have become more steady since our last meeting, they are still cumulatively-beJow levels envisaged when the
bond was negotiated, so will feature as a key item for the discussion. Note: the bond contract set out an expectation of
service delivery to 1700 participants, or 340 enrolees per annum- about 20 per }tohth. While referrals are near this leve
now, there is a high rate of referees who are not contactable or who are not interested in the service, so enrolments fal
well below expected levels.

The Stats so far — Note April is an estimate at this point

-

Referrals Enrolments Placements ‘Workmonths Workmonths
: Per Model
Feb-17 0 N
Mar-17 3
Apr-17 5
May-17 17 6
Jun-17 23 5
Jul-17 26 8 1 1 45
Aug-17 21 12 4
Sep-17 15 7 2
Oct-17 - 37 17 0 12 135
Nov-17 11 7 4
Dec-17 7 6 1
Jan-18 20 5 3 30 229
Feb-18 27 13 3
Mar-18 25 8 8
Apr-18 25 8 4 59 318
Total 262 102 30 102 727
Regards

Carl

Carl Bakker | Managing Director, Acuo Ltd



Mob: +64 21 977 702 | carl@acuo.co.nz

Carl Bakker

Director
Acuo Limited

Work
64021 977702 Mobile
carl@acuo.co.nz




From: $ 92)(@) OIA

Sent: Thursday, 12 April 2018 8:45 a.m.
To:$9(2)(a) OIA B R TR (VR
Subject: RE: APM i SN

Thanks for your email. Apologiés'fo’r d,ela{;...l did think that | had responded to this advice.

I would agree to the removal of the clause in the Constitution. This in effect means that the Directors of TTNT do not
need to also prioritise the h‘blding company’s interests thereby effectively ignoring the subsidiaries interests. The
Directors however would still need to be cognisant of the holding company to an extent to ensure that its decisions in
relation to the 5ub§i‘di'ary do not have an adverse flow-on effect from the holding company through to the subsidiary. In
other words there should always a natural consideration of the holding companies interest.

Let me know if any questions on this.

Regards

Senior Solicitor | Corporate Advisory
Ministry of Social Development and Orang

a Tamariki Shared Legal Service

'ﬁ@m Ol ey | 50 ;:. & .f.““ig':'-;,x::; @msd.govt.n
(5 SAS House | Level 4| 89 The Terrace | PO Box 1556 | Wellington | New Zealand
TE MASIAT WOACANIATO GRA




ORANGA TRMARIK!

This email may include legal advice and be legally privileged. It should not be sent
outside the Ministry without further legal advice.

From: $ 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Wednesday, 11 April 2018 2:31 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: APM

.8 9(2)(a)
Higia

Hope you are well.

| am hoping you may be able to provide an update on the constitution change for APM which we have been discussing
over a few months?

Any information be much appreciated.
Kind Regards,
s 9(2)(a) OIA | National Contracts

s 9(2)(k) OIA 55N . “s9(2)(a) OIA @msd.govt.nz
PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140



Sent: Thursday, 12 Aprll 2018 10.16 a.m.
To:
Subject: RE: GST Number

Hope your well.

Just wondering how you are getting on with arranging an invoice to be submitted?

Kind Regards,

| National Contracts

© §9(QJ@O0A " @msd.govtnz

PO Box 1556 Wellmgton 6140



From: s 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz]
Sent: Friday, 16 March 2018 10:40 a.m.

To:s9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE: GST Number

Thank you ERRURIO

Will do

Regards
s 9(2)(a) OIA

| National Manager - Business Support and Finance
Unit 1B, 25 Airborne Road, Rosedale, Auckland 0632
I 0800 Workcare (967522) | M s 9(2)(5) | W apm-nz.co.nz
£s9(2)(@) @apmworkcare.co.nz

workcare
PN

Although APM uses virus protection programs, it cannot guarantee that this email and any of its attachments are free from computer
viruses. Any person who opens an attachment does so at his or her own risk. This email is intended for the named addressee only. Its
contents are confidential and-may contain personal information. Please ensure that personal information is kept secure at all times anc
privacy is respected. If you have received this email in error, please contact APM immediately by telephoning (08) 9486 1244 or by
reply email to the sender. Do not use, store, disclose or copy any personal information that you were not intended to receive. The
copying or distribution of this email or any information it contains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited. If you are not the
named addressee, please immediately destroy the original email and any attachments.

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA @msd.govt.nz)
Sent: Friday, 16 March 2018 10:32 AM
To:$ 9(2)(@) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz>

Subject: RE: GST Number

His 9(2)(a) OIA

Myself and my manager have both looked at the invoices and believe these to be correct.
Please send through a tax invoice and | will arrange for payment to be made.

Thanks,



s 9(2)(a) OIA | National Contracts

s 9(2)(k) OIA - Es9(2)(a) OIA ‘@msd.qovt.nz
PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz]
Sent: Thursday, 8 March 2018 2:48 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE: GST Number

Thanks S 9(2)
(a)
OlA

National Manager - Business Support and Finance
Unit 1B, 25 Airborne Road, Rosedale, Auckland 0632
T 0800 Workcare (967522) | ' +8 9(2)(k) | ¥ apm-nz.co.nz
©s9(2)(@) @apmworkcare.co.nz
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Although APM uses virus protection programs, it cannot guarantee that this email and any of its attachments are free from computer
viruses. Any person who opens an attachment does so at his or her own risk. This email is intended for the named addressee only. Its
contents are confidential and may contain personal information. Please ensure that personal information is kept secure at all times anc
privacy is respected. If you have received this email in error, please contact APM immediately by telephoning (08) 9486 1244 or by
reply email to the sender. Do not use, store, disclose or copy any personal information that you were not intended to receive. The
copying or distribution of this email or any information it contains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited. If you are not the
named addressee, please immediately destroy the original email and any attachments.

N
From:$ 9(2)(a) OIA @msd.govt.nz]
Sent Thursday, 8 March 2018 11:46 AM
0:8 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz>

Subject. RE: GST Number
Hi s 9(2)(a) OIA

Thank you.

| am in an all day workshop today but will look at this tomorrow.

Thanks,
s 9(2)(a) OIA | National Contracts
s 9(2)(k) OIA | ©.89(2)(a) OIA @msd.govt.nz

PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140



From: s 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 12:01 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc: Karen Came

Subject: RE: GST Number

;8 9@)(@) OIA

Our CFO has asked me to send the draft invoice calculations to the person at MSD respo,néuble f r-approymg our
invoices for payment. | understand that will be you$ 9(2)(@) OIA : )

Given the complexity of the calculations involved, he wishes to conflrm ﬂ}at w&have calculate(uhe fees correctly
before he sends the final invoices.

Please see attached. N\ \
I look forward to your confirmation. SN\ NN

Kind Regards 4 Y)Y
5 9(2)(a) OIA P = O\

| Natlogal hglan(ager Busméss\ Support and Finance
Unit 1B, 25 Airborne Road, Rosedaje; Auckland 0632~
I 0800 Workecare (967522)] M § 9(2)(K). .| W apm:nzco.nz
's 9(2)(3) @gpmﬁm N

f
-\‘\ >— \ /1
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Although APM uses virus protection programs, it cannot guarantee that this email and any of its attachments are free from computer
viruses. Any person who opens an attachment does so at his or her own risk. This email is intended for the named addressee only. Its
contents are confidential and may contain personal information. Please ensure that personal information is kept secure at all times anc
privacy is respected. If you have received this email in error, please contact APM immediately by telephoning (08) 9486 1244 or by

reply email to the sender. Do not use, store, disclose or copy any personal information that you were not intended to receive. The

copying or distribution of this email or any information it contains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited. If you are not the

named addressee, please immediately destroy the original email and any attachments.

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA  @msd.govt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 12: 08 PM
To:5 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz>

Subject: RE: GST Number



| hear one is on the way.

Have a good day.

' National Contracts , .
'8 9 A  £:89(2)@0IA @msd.govt.nz
PO Box 1556 Wellington 6140

From: s 9(2)(a) O
Sent: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 12:06 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(&]
Cc:
Subject: RE: GST Number

Hi "2; ("’::\\
a) AN \

It’s about time we sent you an mvoice/ o?'(you think? . ))
| will arrange with Finance. . T AN ~

Klnd regards

\%

tfo w nager Business Support and Finance
Unit 1B, 25 Airborne R €. Auckland 0632

T 0800 Workcare (967522)[ 2)(K) | W apm-nz.co.nz
s 92 .CO.NZ

) GEED I
workcare
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Although APM uses virus protection programs, it cannot guarantee that this email and any of its attachments are free from computer
viruses. Any person who opens an attachment does so at his or her own risk. This email is intended for the named addressee only. Its
contents are confidential and may contain personal information. Please ensure that personal information is kept secure at all times anc
privacy is respected. If you have received this email in error, please contact APM immediately by telephoning (08) 9486 1244 or by
reply email to the sender. Do not use, store, disclose or copy any personal information that you were not intended to receive. The
copying or distribution of this email or any information it contains, by anyone other than the addressee, is prohibited. If you are not the

named addressee, please immediately destroy the original email and any attachments.
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Froms 9(2)(a) OIA @msd.govt.nz]
Sent: Tuesday, 6 March 2018 11:32 AM

To:s 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz>
Cc:s 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz>

Subject: GST Number
Hi S 9(2)(a) OIA

| have taken the lead for Social Bonds from® 9(2)(@) OlA

Just after your GST number please for Te Tautoko Nga Tangata Limited.

Kind Regards, ‘

s 9(2)(a) OIA | National Contracts '
s 9(2)(k) OIA $9(2)@OIA T @msd.govtnz

PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140 * o

This email and any attachmentS\piayc‘ontain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended-recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is prohilgited, If you have received this email in error please notify the
author immediately and erase all copies of the email-and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development
accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry

= This ‘en;a}l and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to legaliﬁrivilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and jattachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the
author immediately and ér\ase’all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development
accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry

This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the
author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development
accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry

-- This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the
author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development
accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry




APM WorkCare/Te Tautoko Nga Tangata Ltd

Improving mental health and employment Social Bond

Minutes of Investor Advisory Group meeting Monday 16 April, 10:30-12:45 at
Janssen office, 507 Mount Wellington Highway

Attendees: Karen Came, s 9(2)(a) OIA

$9(2)(a) OIA

. From MSDs 9(2)(a) OIA , Peter Anderson, and Kelvin Moffatt for items 1 and 2

Apologies:s 9(2)(a)

Discussion/Agreed actions
1. Progress report. Discussion focused on the core problem, very low referrals especially of clients with
work interest/obligations in >15 hours/week. This is despite considerable efforts to build greater
awareness. APM are working with GPs and others to generate direct referrals, currently forming
some 25% of their enrolments.

a.

Total referrals to end April are 125, with 53 enrolments. Some 55% of enrolled clients have
work obligations of < 15 hours per week (and at that level do not generate outcome
payments). This compares to levels estimated in pre-bond contracting of around 30 eligible
clients per month, and a contract that envisaged issues around capping the flow. Under the
contract MSD does not guarantee the number of referrals but does undertake to
“endeavour to refer appropriate clients to the Services” (Appendix 1).
Despite a brief lift after the case manager workshop, referrals of eligible clients have
reverted to low levels.
APM are demonstrating strong performance in placing clients into work (current rate is
around 50%, as-against a 43% expectation in the contract. Given that many are though less
than 15 hours this creates a contract revenue issue.
MSD were strongly supportive of the quality of the services being offered, and identified
issues around the possible lack of motivation for many urban clients. In discussions officials
confirmed they could not suggest any improvements or changes to the Services.
Officials now indicated that adding to referral flows as a result of Work to Wellness contract
renegotiations from 1 July was much less likely than suggested at the previous meeting.
MSD offered a number of further possible actions to try to improve referral flows:
i. Making referrals when clients first register
ii. Offering workshops on the services to all staff
iii. MSD supporting a marketing programme with local GPs to build better
understanding

2. Kelvin reported that an OIA regarding the bond had been received from NZ Doctor, and which had
three reports in scope. He would send materials to APM for comment prior to release. Investors
would consider whether any proactive comment from them would be useful. Kelvin also commented
that on the basis of volumes and outcomes achieved to date the bond was costly compared to some
other alternatives. Discussion on this highlighted that this outcome was a somewhat unanticipated
one where the contract provided higher outcome payments for very low client flows- so the result

Www.acuo.co.nz



would be lower costs than alternatives if client flows were higher (with investors bearing the risks
for non-achievement).

3. Investors discussed financial returns and future steps if enrolment flows remained so far below
expected volumes. They confirmed their interest in trying to ensure this form of outcome
contracting was well tested and wanted to explore any additional avenues for performance
auditing/outcome evaluation.s 9(2)(a)  to review this with MSD who have funding for evaluation.

4. Next meeting set for Thursday 31 May 10:30 am at Janssen offices, 507 Mount Wellington
Highway, Mount Wellington.

s 9(2)(a)
Advisor TTNT

Note: This document contains legal and commercially confidential material that should not be shared
outside the investor group and named MSD officials without agreement from APM.

WWW.acuo.co.nz



Te Tautoko Nga Tangata Ltd

Investor Advisory Group meeting Tuesday 8 February, 10:30-

12:30
At Janssen Office, 507 Mt Wellington Highway, Mt Wellington, Auckland 1060

Expected participants: Karen Came, § 9(2)(a) OIA and Carl Bakker.
From MSD, S 9(2)(@) OIA | peter Anderson (Area Manager Auckland South) and Kelvin Moffatt (General
Manager, Service and Contracts Management) will attend for part of the meeting.

Agenda
1. Introductions
2. Review of progress to date
a. Investor report (attached): Enrolments and- ‘placenents, Kar
b. Financial report (attached): Costs and revenugs CarlBan 2
3. Discussion \
a. Rates of referral which rema\n v‘ery_lb\w -MSD representatlves to discuss.
b. Review of actions agreed at Ias} meetnnﬂgnﬂf‘catnon of possible new actions.
4. Other business
a. TTINT constututno@lﬁj\ge update, g(arer\
5. Investor discussion
a. APM non-billing
b. Underperformance triggers
6. Nextmeeting- af end of next billing period- early July- or before then?

9?2)
( ) OIA ‘Karen

Attachments
A. In{estor Report April 2017
B. Finaneial quarterly update report
C. Recover@Work Social Bond Financial modelling
D. Minutes of last meeting 8 February 2018

WWW.acCuo0.co.nz



On 26/04/2018 a§§

\\ -

Is someone in your team able to do a bit of analysis?

Wanting to compare potential participants against referrals and subsequent enrolments
in the social bonds versus Work to Wellness.

Kelvin Moffatt

General Manager, Service and Contracts Management

_ Ministi of Social Development

The Aurora Centre | Level 10 | 55-66 The Terrace | P O Box 1556 | Wellington 6140 | New
Zealand



OlA_Resuests SMSDZ

From: Kelvin Moffatt

Sent: Friday, 27 April 2018 10:05 a.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: FW: Social Bonds

Kelvin Moffatt

General Manager, Service and Contracts Management
Ministry of Social Development
04 9136751

The Aurora Centre | Level 10 | 55-66 The Terrace | P O Box 1556 | Wellington 6140 |.New-Zealand

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Monday, 23 April 2018 12:06 p.m.
To: Kelvin Moffatt

Subject: RE: Social Bonds

Hi Kelvin the Service Centres are Queen St, Waiheke Island, Tamaki, Glenfield, Highland Park, Albany Browns Bay,
Takapuna and Otahuhu.

The anytime contracted volume is 160 and current referred clients as at 21* march is 105. Enrolled clients 87.

Hope this helps

Ciao® 9@)(@) OIA

From: Kelvin Moffatt

Sent: Monday, 23 April 2018 11:52 a.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE: Social Bonds

How many annual participants on their W2W contract and what service centres are covered?

Kelvin Moffatt

General Manager, Service and Contracts Management
Ministry of Social Development

04 9136751

The Aurora Centre | Level 10 | 55-66 The Terrace | P O Box 1556 | Wellington 6140 | New Zealand

From: Kelvin Moffatt

Sent: Monday, 23 April 2018 11:47 a.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE: Social Bonds

Yes — it would mean ending their W2W contract.



Kelvin Moffatt

General Manager, Service and Contracts Management
Ministry of Social Development

04 9136751

The Aurora Centre | Level 10 | 55-66 The Terrace | P O Box 1556 | Wellington 6140 | New Zealand

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Monday, 23 April 2018 10:28 a.m.
To: Kelvin Moffatt

Subject: RE: Social Bonds

Hi Kelvin re your email my thinking is that for a number of reasons that this would work well for both NATO and
ourselves. One of the reasons for attempting to streamline our contracts here in Auckland is to make it far more
effective from a site referral process. It should be a simple thing | know but the less providers in this space re referrals
especially when it is the same provider makes very good sense from a practical point of view.

| am presuming that they will end their Work to Wellness programme yes? If that is the case it would be a total
agreement for myself and the region would be very happy. | am still a tad concerned re the exclusion percentage from
this provider although taking into account site issues as well looking at the cases it is something | was going to discuss
with them.

Hope this helps

Ciao for now § 9(2)(a) OIA

From: Kelvin Moffatt

Sent: Monday, 23 April 2018 8:35 a.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: Social Bonds

Interested in your thoughts as to whether we would want to transfer the APM Work to Wellness service centre
into the social bond programme (within the current social bond contract)?

Kelvin Moffatt

General Manager, Service and Contracts Management
Ministry of Social Development

s 9(2)(k) OIA

The Aurora Centre, | Lbevel 10 | 55-66 The Terrace | P O Box 1556 | Wellington 6140 | New Zealand



APM WorkCare/Te Tautoko Nga Tangata Ltd

Improving mental health and employment Social Bond

Minutes of Investor Advisory Group meeting Thursday 31 May, 10:30-12:30 at
Janssen office, 507 Mount Wellington Highway

Attendees: Karen Came, s 9(2)(a) OIA and Carl Bakker.
From MSDs 9(2)(@) OIA , Peter Anderson, ands 9(2)(a)  attended for item 1.

Discussion/Agreed actions
1. Progress report. Referrals from MSD remain very low and variable, but placement success is high for
those who are enrolled (above 40%). This is despite considerable APM activity with MSD offices and
case managers. Some further steps were discussed:

a. APM to increase its focus on connecting directly with GPs/clinics. MSD (Peter) would finalise
wording in a letter that could be sent (by 1 June), and offered to prepare promotional
video material (with APM input).

b. A model where an OT was paced in GP clinics was discussed (trialled in Nelson and
Wellington). This has had mixed results, an unresolved question was whether MSD was
interested in funding a trial associated with the bond $ 9(2) /peter

C. MSDEQ(Z)(a nas made an offer to APM that would shi aWork to Wellness clients into the

bond- details were not discussed. APM is considering this- Karen

d. Investors confirmed their strong support for using this bond as a way to learn about how
differing arrangements could improve the achievement of better outcomes- leading to
discussion of some form of early evaluation- this was seen as desirable given high placement
success. MSD (Karen/Peter) would provide a response on what might be possible for an
evaluation that:
i. Examined the extent to which the referral challenge was similar to other
programmes for these clients
ii. Whether the conversion/placement rate was higher than similar programmes
e. Investors were interested in meeting with the Auckland Commissioner to discuss the
programme. Anne would work to set up this meeting.
2. Next meeting set for Wednesday 8 August 10:30 am at Janssen offices, 507 Mount Wellington

Highway, Mount Wellington.

Carl Bakker
Advisor TTNT

WWwWw.acuo.€o.nz



Te Tautoko Nga Tangata Ltd

Investor Advisory Group meeting Thursday 31 May, 10:30-12:30
At Janssen offices, 507 Mt Wellington Highway, Mt Wellington, Auckland 1060

Expected participants: Karen Came, s 9(2)(a) OIA and Carl Bakker.
From MSD,s 9(2)(a) OIA , Peter Anderson (Area Manager Auckland South) and possibly Kelvin Moffatt
(General Manager, Service and Contracts Management) will attend for part of the meeting.

Agenda

1. Introductions

2. Review of progress to date
a. Investor report (attached): Enrolments and placements, Karen

3. Discussion
a. Rates of referral which remain very low-MSD representatives to discuss.
b. Review of actions agreed at last meeting, identification of possible new actions.
c. Possible approaches to early evaluation of placement success.

4. Other business
a. OIlA release- any further attention?

5. Investor only discussion

6. Next meeting- shortly after end of next billing period- early August? Perhaps Wed 8 or Thursday 9

August

Attachments
A. Investor Report May 2018
B. Minutes of last meeting April 2018

WWW.3aCuo0.co.nz



Te Tautoko Nga Tangata

Investor Report

May 2018

Update since 16 April Meeting

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Referral Volumes have not improved despite the tireless efforts of the APM team.

MSD have been invoiced $118,720 + GST for the first 12 month period in accordance with the
Outcome Agreement. We expect to receive payment this month. The next invoice is due to be
sent in August.

We note the first Class A Capital Repayment of $100,000 is due to be made in July this year.

Social Bond Team Report from last week follows

Relationships

21.05.18 — Presentation to Clendon Medical Centre doctors, 2 x doctors very interested in
service so will continue to develop this relationship;

21.05.18 — Counties employment forum meeting, note that all the W2W and a significant
number of other employment contracts have been put on notice for a further 3 months until
MSD have finished a review of all employment contracts. Geneva Elevator have reportedly lost
the PATHs contract (mental health and disability contract);

23.05.18 - Follow-up with Manurewa Medical Centre with questions from practice manager. I
am hoping to get an audience with their GP’s in the next few weeks;

24.05.18 — Conversations with g 9(2)(a) OIA at MSD to follow-up actions including letter of
supports 9(2) advised I needed to speak with Peter again as she was unsure as to who this
action ha% been allocated to. She also could not provide me with dates for education sessions
with their different teams. They are currently working through this;

24.05.18 — Met with HCID in Manukau, they have apparently got some referrals to send
through however they are having difficulty contacting the clients to gain their permlsslon
24.05.18 — Attempted to contact Peter Anderson, MSD, to discuss conversation with (@ ?(2) I

have left him a message requesting call back. OIA

Focus for Next Week

28.05.18 — Caseload review of our cases to continue to progress current client base;
31.05.18 — Investor meeting;

Focus on Pukekohe GP's for marketing;

Following up Manurewa and Papakura doctors for marketing dates.



The Stats so far

Feb-17
Mar-17
Apr-17
May-17
Jun-17
Jul-17
Aug-17
Sep-17
Oct-17
Nov-17
Dec-17
Jan-18
Feb-18
Mar-18
Apr-18
May-18

Total

Referrals Enrolments Placements Workmonths
Actual
0
3
5
17 6
23 5
26 8 1 1
21 12 4
15 7 2
37 17 0 12
11 7 4
7 6 1
20 5 3 30
27 13 3
25 8 8
18 8 3 59
14 10 7 19
269 112 36 121




s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: s9(2)(a)

Sent: Thursday 28 June 2018 4:57 p.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: FW: Client Question

Hi S 8(2)(@) OIA

See email trail below. Can you please ensure notes are on clients record regarding the re-referral to APMs
Recover at work programme once client is ready/fit to participate on the service again ©

Thank you
s 9(2)(a) OIA

» s 9(2)(a) OIA e
From: s 8(2)(a) OIA [mailto @apmworkcare.co.nzf

Sent: Thursday, 28 June 2018 3:38 p.m.
To: S 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc: s 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: RE: Client Question

Hi Nalisha

The client in question is one of § 9(2)(a)’ at Papakura, $.9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)
We will process a withdrawal from service at this time. | have cc;ed the therapists involved and (a) OlAfor their
reference.
s 9(2)(a) OIA

— can you please discuss and then someone contact the client to advise we will withdraw her from service
until fit to engage and at this poin ? 2) OIA can contact us to refer back in again.

Kind regards
s'9(2)

(a)

OlA

| Team Coordinator/Occupational Therapist
M s 9(2)(k) OIA | W apm-nz.co.nz
ES ( )(@) OlA@apmworkcare.co.nz

\A
) }‘

D G
workcare

Although Advanced Personnel Management (APM) uses virus protection programs, it cannot guarantee that this email and any of its
attachments are free from computer viruses. Any person who opens an attachment does so at his or her own risk. This email is

1



intended for the named addressee only. Its contents are confidential and may contain personal information. Please ensure that
personal information is kept secure at all times and privacy is respected. If you have received this email in error, please contact APM
immediately by telephoning (08) 9486 1244 or by reply email to the sender. Do not use, store, disclose or copy any personal
information that you were not intended to receive. The copying or distribution of this email or any information it contains, by anyone
other than the addressee, is prohibited. If you are not the named addressee, please immediately destroy the original email and any
attachments.

From BN |

Sent: Thursday, 28 June 2018 12:04 PM
To:s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE: Client Question

Hi 8 9(2)(@) OIA
Thanks for bringing this to my attention.

Its great that APM has thought about the future support for this client. However | would suggest it would be
best if the client is withdrawn from the service and then re- referred once she is ready to go on the service
again. If you can let me know which site the client was referred from, | can get in touch with the Programme
Coordinator of that site and let them know to put notes on the clients record of the re-referral once the client
is ready.

Thanks

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Regional Contracts Manager - Auckland Region S8 A

Internal DDIS 9(2) External DDIIS'S_!.-(_2)(1'<)';Qﬁ Email:fsig(z\?(?,_)fom @msd.govt.nz
Ministry of (kYOIA Development, Building A, 65 Main Highway, Ellerslie, Auckland
Private Bag 68-911, Newton, Auckland 1145

Go on, it’s easy online

my.msd.govt.nz

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA @apmworkcare.co.nz]

t: Thursdayv. 28 June 2018 7:59 a.m.
?::s 9(2_)1(15 Oi{‘\ 28 Iune 2 am

Subject: Client Question

Hi 8 9(2)(a) OIA

1 have a specific query for you regarding a client enrolled in our service.



s 9(2)(a) OIA

The case manager has asked if we can put her file on hold until she has recovered from surgery as he wants her to get
the full benefit of the service. Are we able to do this? i.e. put her file on hold for up to 3 months until she receives a
medical certificate stating she is fit to resume job search?

From our perspective the client has been making really good progress with our service and ideally we don’t want to exit
her as we think we could assist her into employment. As | understand it the client would like to continue to engage wittk

our service once all this is behind her.

| appreciate this is an out of the box scenario hence why | am asking.

_Kind regards
s 9(2)(a) OIA

B 9(r2g)§a) ?IA | Team Coordinator/Occupational Therapist )
M s 9(2)(kyOIA" | W apm-nz.co.nz N
£s 9(2)(a) OIA apmworkcare.co.nz

A <k A ~ '/ < —
FAW W !‘.;"/y"!" v . :
F A\ \ ot ’ v i
&l i1
0 D D - i ™

workcare PN ) ) )

EOHE &

Although Advanced Pers nnéﬁl(/ignagément (APM) yses-virus protection programs, it cannot guarantee that this email and any of its
attachments are free frgm\‘compu‘tfar' viruses. Any per§on who opens an attachment does so at his or her own risk. This email is
intended for the nanjed gddressee only. lts\contents are confidential and may contain personal information. Please ensure that
personal informa “%g«,egbsecur;-x at\a l\firrteéfa/nd privacy is respected. If you have received this email in error, please contact APM

al

immediately by-telephanirig (Q_BHJZQQ 1 44‘0’r by reply email to the sender. Do not use, store, disclose or copy any personal
information that you weére not (in{tenged\}d receive. The copying or distribution of this email or any information it contains, by anyone
other than the add‘resse,e,}l’sﬁr()‘\hib'tbd. If you are not the named addressee, please immediately destroy the original email and any

attachments.

fremmignSe This email and any attachments may contain information that is confidential and
subject to l‘c:%al)];rivilege. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, dissemination, distribution or
duplication of this email and attachments is prohibited. If you have received this email in error please notify the
author immediately and erase all copies of the email and attachments. The Ministry of Social Development
accepts no responsibility for changes made to this message or attachments after transmission from the Ministry




s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Monday, 9 July 2018 4:08 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: FW: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

1S 9(2)(@) OIA

Nothing from Policy.

Cheers
s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: Policy_DCE_Office (MSD)

Sent: Friday, 6 July 2018 4:47 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) ) )
Subject: RE: Questions re mental health and emp!oym\ent§ocial bond pilot.

Thanks S 9(2)(@) OIA

From: s 9(2)(a)

Sent: Friday, 6 July 2018 4:46 p.m.

To: Policy_DCE_Office (MSD} -

Subject: FW: Questions re qu)gtal health and*‘employment social bond pilot

Hi S 9(2)@) OIA

No, we don’t have anything: ~ _
\ —

$9(2)(a) OIA

From: $ 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Friday, 6 July 2018 8:44 a.m.

To: s 9(2)(a)

Subject: RE: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot

No haven’t done anything related to the Bonds

From: S 9(2)(2) OIA

Sent: Thursday, 5 July 2018 5:35 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: FW: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot
Do you have any info on this?

s 9(2)(a) OIA



From: Policy_DCE_Office (MSD)

Sent: Thursday, 5 July 2018 4:12 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: FW: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot

Hi

This is Service Delivery’s, but MaES have asked if we can check to see if Policy has any information in scope regarding
the mental health and employment social bond pilot.

Can you let me know please

Cheers and thanks

s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Thursday, 5 July 2018 11:43 a.m.

To: DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD); Policy_DCE_Office (MSD) ‘
Subject: FW: Questions re mental health and employment social,bOncKpirOt

Hi team

New OIA from Virginia McMillan regarding the mental heélth and empldym%gt social bond pilot.

\

. s :
Please advise if you are aware of other area$ that {nigﬁt haveinfoiin scope or who have done work around the Social

bond since 1 March 2018, perhaps finan'{Ce/ip p\re})'aratiog for budget?
Policy- copied you in to check if,yog lia?é anything .ivn/sc0ge.‘

Thanks
s 9(2)(a) OIA

OIA Nu mberr

Requester'\Nam¢ and | Virginia McMillan (Journalist, NZ Doctor)
title (Where are they

from)
I request the following information under the terms of the Official
Information Act 1982: any memos, reports or briefing notes,
Details of the including drafts, prepared by officials relating to the mental health
request and employment social bond pilot since 1 March 2018. Please

provide me with any letters, emails, telephone call logs or meeting
notes sent or received by officials since 1 March 2018.




Background of
Requester (what do we
think has prompted
request?)

Previous similar
requests by requester

Previous relevant OIA’s
on subject (attached to
email)

Recent news articles or
Ministry Media
statements on the topic

Other relevant
information

1> 0on.13 April go\.?\, s9(2)(a) OIA

2  Oh4 May 2017,59(2)(a)OIA

Ms Virginia McMillan is the Wellington Correspondent for New Zealand
Doctor, The media team are responding to questions 1-4 in the email
trail below, question five above is going through the OIA process.

On 13 June 2018, Ms McMillan received a response to her three separate
requests regarding the Pilot which had been merged. A copy of the
response is attached for your reference. The information released
showed that the number of clients who have been assisted by APM
Workcare into employment is trending significantly below contract
expectations.

The Social Bond programme was introduced in February.zd\ﬁ' by the
former Government. The programme seeks to assist people with mentaf
illness to find and maintain employment. Incentives.are’provided to APM'
Workcare to assist these people into employment. The return to the -
provider is reflective of the outcomes‘aghﬁe\/fad?\a, SO0 W

On 4 July 2018, Ms McMillan published anarticle titied ‘%qhtract talks
and a cone of silence after sociQ(bbnd '»pilot’s,shéky\(\stgl /' in NZ doctor,
we are attempting to gain access to the articte (subscription only) but
the subheading is “A mgqt‘aNe Ith “so,clal‘\,.t{emcL' ‘programme which
aimed to find work for pe\o‘g/lé,\hxth a-menta health diagnosis is

drastically belowui@y targets for k\é\tpﬂig eople”

On 15 Jupe‘ZOIB?ﬁjsf'McMill{aﬁﬁél&bﬁshéd an article titled “The quietest
initiativeever."Social bonci's numbers not looking flash”.

The rsgnistryhas_ reéeiygd\\a number of requests for information

(eg'ar ing the Social Bbga project and APM Workcare.

was
quvidedWifh information regarding the Social Bond programme.

( was provided with
) :Hformation regarding the contracted outcomes and payment
timeframes for the Social Bond programme.

3 _0On 9 October 2017, s 9(2)(a) OIA
was provided with a copy of the Subcontractor’s Letter
and the Outcome Agreement with APM Workcare for the delivery of
the social bond programme.

Proposed approach
(if any at this stage)

Risks

Identify and risk assess docs in scope.

Meeting required?
(who else needs to
be invited?)

Please advise

Information Due by

5 July 2018




From: Virginia McMillan [mailto:vmcmillan@nzdoctor.co.nz]

Sent: Wednesday, 4 July 2018 1:52 p.m.

To: Nell Husband

Cc: Lee.Harris-Royal@parliament.govt.nz

Subject: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot

Kia Ora, Nell

Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot: Some may require OIA, but others should be
straightforward information held and views held/judgements made in the ministry. I am seeking an interview
with Ruth Bound, please, to give her overview of what has been achieved so.far, where challenges remain, and
looking to the future of this project. [ am copying in the\rﬁiniﬁte}"s office.t thig email in case the minister need
to respond if there is a political decision-making element to some of tt}e questions. Thanks very much.

1.

The Ministry of Social Development” appe\a(s to havez\i\l}eady»ﬁaid $241,000 for outcomes achieved by the
mental health and employment social-bond pilot, at least according to Budget 2018 documents. They also
indicated the total would rise ﬁ7\$633§600 for thefull-year to 30 June, and expected the same to be spent in the
year ending 30 June 2019. ‘ 3

Question: These figures are a matter of public record. Please confirm the above accurately reflects the non-
departmental spending.in this area - eg, the final figure for 30 June 2018 may differ from that anticipated. If so,
please provide it. - o

2.

Again, as in‘dic\atq in Budget 2018, is the total spending allocation of the former National Government ($3.8
million for outconie payments, as well as $340,000 for administration, for the years 2017 to 2021) still
available in the MSD budget to be made over that period?

3.
What outcome in a client, group of clients, trial site, workplace, whole pilot (or other) actually triggers a
payment to the provider?

4.
Payments apparently have been made during a time when numbers were low. Can Ruth Bound please commen'
on why.



[ request the following information under the terms of the Official Information Act 1982: any memos, reports
or briefing notes, including drafts, prepared by officials relating to the mental health and employment social
bond pilot since 1 March 2018. Please provide me with any letters, emails, telephone call logs or meeting notes
sent or received by officials since 1 March 2018.

nga mihi nui

Virginia

Cc: Lee Harris-Royal

Virginia McMillan

Freelance Journalist
Wellington Correspondent | New Zealand Doctor | nzddctor.cio.nz
Ph 04 971 6598 | Mob 021 914 699 | ‘

Email vmcmillan@nzdoctor.co.nz

http://nzdoctor.co.nz | Twitter @NZDoctor news




G2 & MINISTRY OF SOCIAL

i ?é} DEVELOPMENT
PR TE MANATO WHAKAHIATO ORA
Memo
To:
CC:
From: Kelvin Moffatt, General Manager Service and Contracts Management
Date: 14 July 2018

Security level: IN CONFIDENCE

Update on the Supporting People with mental illness to
gain and sustain employment (Pilot Social Bonds
Transaction)

Purpose

This memo provides you with a summary on the Supporting People with mental iliness to
gain and sustain employment (Pilot Social Bonds Transaction).

Background

In November 2016, the Ministry of Health (MoH) approached the Ministry of Social
Development (MSD) to administer the Supporting People with mental illness to gain and
sustain employment (Pilot Social Bonds Transaction) on behalf of the Crown. The pilot
social bond transaction was subsequently approved by Cabinet in December 2016.

The Supporting People with mental illness to gain and sustain employment is New
Zealand’s first pilot social bond transaction. The service intends to support 1,700 people
with mental illness into work over a six year period. Three private investors have raised
the capital to fund the pilot social bond transaction, these three investors are;
Wilberforce Foundation, Janssen, and Prospect Investment Management Ltd. A joint
venture Te Tautoko Nga Tangata Limited (TTNT) holds the social bonds contract.

The current service provider of the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction is APM Workcare
Limited (APM) who has also taken an investment position in TTNT. APM is also contracted
by MSD for other health and employment related services, including Work to Wellness,
which services a similar client cohort.

The Supporting People with mental illness to gain and sustain employment agreement
was intended to commence in February 2017 as a programme available to clients
referred from six Service Centres in the Auckland Region being; Clendon, Manukau,
Manurewa, Papakura, Pukekohe and Waiuku.

We help New Zealanders to help themselves to be safe, strong and independent
Ko ta matou he whakamana tangata kia td haumaru, kia td kaha, kia t0 motuhake



Current Performance of the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction

The service was contracted by MSD from February 2017, however APM were recruiting
staff to deliver the service through to April 2017. This late on-boarding of staff
contributed to the low referrals over the initial period of the contract.

The Pilot Social Bond Transaction relies heavily on referrals from MSD to ensure the
service provider gets participants and can meet the performance targets within the
agreement. The service provider can also self-source referrals through the community.
To date APM has had limited uptake in sourcing referrals from the community

Investor returns are based on the performance of the Pilot Social Bond Transaction in
achieving sustained employment outcomes. The return is calculated based on the
number of employment months being achieved by the service provider. In order to
achieve the expected target outcomes and a return for the investor the service provider
needs a steady and high rate of referrals to ensure they have capacity to place clients
into employment.

The contracted agreement targets for the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction are calculated
based on cumulative number of employment months achieved (up to 12 months per
individual) from the commencement date of the service being February 2017:

Time of payment — number of months after Target Employment Months (non-

the Commencement Date of the Outcome cumulative)
Agreement

6 - August 2017 45
12 - February 2018 364
18 - August 2018 687
24 - February 2018 859
30 - August 2019 1009
36 - February 2020 1160
42 - August 2020 1307
48 - February 2021 1455
54 - August 2021 1656
60 - February 2022 1977
66 — August 2022 1772
72 - February 2023 1571

Auckland region hold the day to day relationship with TTNT and responsible for referrals
and with national office service and contracts management providing an overview of this
initiative.

It was clear by October that even with APM fully staffed referral rates were well below
target and impacting on the ability to achieve targeted employment months.

Performance as at the 6™ November 2017 (9 months after contract start and six months
after full staffing) is outlined below:
APM Workcare Limited - Performance as at November 2017

Referral

Enrolled 59

Awaiting Enrolment 25

Withdrawn 5

Completed 0

Declined 46

Employment Fulltime 3
Part-time 5




The following table advises the months of which employment was gained, number of
clients and part-time or full time employment

Month of Employment Number of Clients Full time / Part time
May 2017 1 Part-time
July 2017 1 Full Time
August 2017 4 3 Part-time 1 Full time
October 2017 1 Full Time
November 2017 1 Part-time

Under the agreement, the target for cumulative employment months at 6 months is 45
and at 12 months 364 cumulative. At 9 months, the provider had achieved 14 cumulative
employment months.

APM is a large provider of employment placement services to MSD, with a good record of
achievement. MSD met with the General Manager of APM twice in October 2017 to
discuss concerns on referrals and actions to help address this. MSD also met with the
TTNT investors in October 2017 and the parties set a number of tasks from that meeting
to help increase volumes.

MSD senior management were provided with an update on service performance in
November 2017 (and December 2017 and February 2018).

Comparison of the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction and Work to Wellness Service
The Work to Wellness service supports clients with diagnosed mental health conditions to
gain work and achieve sustainable employment and is similar in client cohort, set up and
expected outcomes to the Social Bonds Transaction.

Total Current Contract
Referrals Enrolments Capacity

(1 April - (F17)
31 Oct)

Auckland Metro

APM Workcare Limited 84 54 160 34%
In-Work NZ Limited - Auckland 140 101 190 53%
Wise Group (Mental Health Solutions) 68 42 150 28%
- Auckland

Total Auckland 292 197 500 39%
Canterbury

Wise Group (Mental Health Solutions) 75 45 150 30%
- Canterbury

Central

APM Workcare Limited - Central 170 82 200 41%
Southern

APM Workcare Limited - Southern 93 63 100 63%
Waikato

APM Workcare Limited - Waikato 98 31 100 31%
Grand Total 728 418 1050 40%

The table showed that Auckland Regions referrals versus the service capacity was 39%
for the period 01 April 2017 to 31 October 2017, and this was in line with the national

3



enrolment percentage of 40 per cent. This comparison for a service targeting a similar
client cohort shows that suitable levels referrals were being generated compare to
contract targets. However Work to Wellness is a more established programme developed
with input from the frontline and familiar with case managers and programme
coordinators, and anecdotal feedback was that the same degree of awareness and
confidence to refer to the social bonds programme had not yet been established.

It was noted that the targets in the social bonds contract appeared more ambitious than

those in current established programmes with a history of previous referral levels.

Key Differences in the Work to Wellness and Social Bonds Transaction

Agreements

e Length of contract

A Work to Wellness contract is generally for a 12 month period with a 12 month
right of renewal if performance targets are met.
The Social Bonds Transaction contract has been sent for 6 years with an expiry of
31 January 2023 with set performance reviews of two years and every-six months
thereafter. ‘

e Exiting and convenience clause
under the social bonds contract there are three termmatu:m clauses. These are:

1) Termination for convenience due to Purchasing A“g‘ency*d,efault or following a specific
change in law, this required the Purchasing Agency to affectively pay out future
forgone profits.

2) Termination due thnderperforma ce.

The clause provi,des~that either the Ministry or the Provider may terminate the
Outcome A_greeme/r;t immediately by notice to the other party if an
“Underperformance Event” occurs. The clause provides that if the total number of
employmient months for all the participants is less than the prescribed number of
employmen\t months at 6 monthly intervals from 1 February 2017, this is an
underpeu:for\mance event.

3) Tertﬁinaflon due to Provider default or for other reasons. This is a standard clause in
MSD contracts.

\«
As pec-mostof Service Delivery contracts, there is no termination for convenience clause
under the Weork to Wellness contract.

e | Consumer Price Index Adjustments
Under the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction contract, the Provider is entitled to adjust the
“Assessment” payment and the Initial Employment Outcomes Amount on an annual

basis, one year after the date of execution of the agreement and on each anniversary
thereafter

Strategies to increase performance of the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction

APM Workcare Limited, the Investors representatives, General Manager Services and
Contracts Management and Auckland Region staff met to discuss strategies to support
increasing referrals to the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction. The following lists the support
areas across the parties that were agreed to be implemented to increase referrals;

APM Workcare Limited will;

e Attend a South Area meeting with site managers



e APM to deliver wellness seminars at Wednesday briefs to offer staff better insights
into the service being provided

e APM to attend the HCID seminar to match clients with provider programmes with
MSD staff on the 23" of November

e Provide fortnightly reports to the region for tracking referrals, enrolments and
outcomes

The Auckland Region will support the Pilot Social Bonds Transaction by;

e Meeting with Auckland South Area Mangers to highlight operational issues
identified and seek solutions

e Meet with individual site Managers and identify any issues / barriers specific

e Meet with the Papakura Programme Co-ordinator to gain an understanding of
what is working well for this site to replicate at other sites

e Meet with Manukau and Manurewa Programme Co- ordin&tors-to undersfand any
barriers around client referrals _

e Continue to provide a target for each site for cllent/céntact and referrals ‘

« Auckland Regional Office will provide a report of the clients with a diagnosed
mental health condition to distribute to Service Centres for follow up.

Performance of the service : : ‘62‘“ February 2018 is outlined as below:
APM Workcare Lsmlted Performance as at February 2018

Referral ' 179

Enrolled N\ : 83

Withdrawn 11

Coripleted with né outcome’ 8

Declined (" 65

Employment : Fulltime 7
‘ ) Part-time 9

Employment Months Achieved 60

Percentage of Target 16.5%

Strategies to increase performance of the Pilot Social Bonds Transactions

Employment months achieved remained well below target at 16.5% (non-performance is
set at 60% of target). A key contributor to this poor performance has been a low rate of
referrals.

APM Workcare Limited, the Investors representatives, General Manager Services and
Contracts Management and the Auckland Region Senior Contracts Manager have worked
together to put in place strategies to support increasing referrals to the Pilot Social Bonds
Transactions.

Even with the joint approach, there has been little success in increasing the referrals.
Due to this, both the Provider and the Investors have mentioned a possible exit if
referrals do not improve.



In addition, the poor performance results in a higher cost per participant to MSD.

Performance as at March 2018

While referrals and participant numbers had improved in recent months, the employment
months are still well below target. Performance of the service provider as at the 29th
March 2018 is outlined in the below.

APM Workcare Limited - Performance as at March 2018

Referral 262

Enrolled 102

Withdrawn 19

Completed with no outcome 12

Declined 91

Employment Fulltime . 13 .
Part-time. 11

Employment Months Achieved 102

Percentage of Target . 21.9%

Payments

Payment calculations under the-coptract mean that if target performance under the Pilot
Social Bonds Transaction is @chieved then the)contract is cost effective for MSD at around
$5,000 per participant per12 mo'n{hs outcdmé\v\ersus $9,000 under a Work to Wellness
contract. L ‘ ) )

However the paymé(\t’ caléulat{ori means that in the event of underperformance, while
the total cost goes>down, the cost per individual outcome goes up.

TINT haésubmiﬁted a draft invoice to MSD for verification. This has been verified but a
final ta}( invoice has nat yet been presented by TTNT (reminders have been sent).

At below 60_% of th? target performance, either party have the option to terminate the
contract dde to.underperformance. At this poor level of performance, it would be in
MSD'’s pest interest to consider terminating the current agreement and replace this
sery‘ge with-a Work to Wellness type service meeting the needs of the client group as the
cost per outcome rises under the current contract.

MSD will be tracking performance in line with the contract performance reporting
requirements at 6 monthly contract intervals meaning effectively the provider would
come under formal notice of intent to terminate in August 2018 if performance did not
meet minimum requirements by 1 February 2019.

It is unlikely based on current performance that the Social Bonds Transaction contract
will meet the required targets. In this event MSD would be considering termination and
would ensure senior management and the Ministers office were informed prior to
termination.

Next Steps

While performance against targets had been poor, anecdotal feedback by clients engaged
in the service was good and the service being delivered was seen by individuals enrolled
as valuable. Also there were some learning’s that could be applied to improve the Work
to Wellness service. These learning’s are also aligned to feedback received as part of the
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Work to Wellness draft evaluation findings. There was therefore a desire to retain the
service for clients but restructure it under an amended Work to Wellness contract, which
potentially offered better value for money as payments were linked directly to outcomes
and it would be a service offer more familiar to frontline and likely to improve referral
rates.

Modelling of the service targets and associated payment regime showed a disconnect
between that derived value and the total value of the contract. MSD was unable to
determine the cause and whether this was due to an error in target setting or other
cause.

Senior management agreed that MSD should signal early its intent to withdraw from the
current contract if performance rates did not meet the non-performance event targets
specified in the contract at February 2019. And that following that an offer to terminate
the current contract by mutual agreement and replace with a modified Work to Weliness
contract should be made. That the intended modifications should capture thosélearning’s
from the current contract and recent evaluations. {

Primarily these involved a more rigorous assessment process by a suitably qualified
health care professional at entry to the service, the ability for clients to take “time out”
and put the work readiness part of the service on holcﬁfor a périod of-time, and then re-
enter, and flexibility to achieve 12 months emptox?ment withih an’ 18 month window
rather than continuous employment. Again this allowed the client to potentially take time
out and reengage without being formélly exited from the.programme. These elements of
flexibility seemed to work well for _thbse clients vgb‘o‘\suffel‘ed mental health relapses.

The Ministers office had bgg,n éqwsed that the service was not meeting targets. The
Ministers office was further advised in €arly April that the performance and possible exit
of the current contractif pﬁ?formanc'e targets were not met by February 2019 would be
raised with the provider inﬁ&prjl. With intent to negotiate withdrawal by mutual
agreement and replacing the service with an amended Work to Wellness contract.

The General Manager Service and Contracts Management met with the Auckland Region
and TTNT.in-April 2018 to discuss the service performance and possible future
termination of the contract.

Subsequent to that meeting an offer was made by MSD to negotiate a withdrawal of the
current service and replace it with a modified Work to Wellness contract, and align
targets with current client numbers.

In May The Treasury were informed of MSD’s intent to negotiate a withdrawal of the
current social bond service and replace it with a modified Work to Weliness contract.

In early July agreement in principle was reached with APM on a modified Work to
Wellness contract. This would replace both the current social bonds service and the
existing APM Work to Wellness contract in Auckland. It is also anticipated that similar
changes would be negotiated across the other Work to Wellness contracts MSD holds.

Currently APM is in discussions with the other investors to see if this agreement is
acceptable to them.



s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Monday, 13 August 2018 3:26 p.m.

To: $9(2)(@) OlA  policy_DCE_Office (MSD); § 9(2)(@) OIA

Cc: s 9(2)(a) OIA ; DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD)

Subject: RE: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot
Hi

Nothing from me either. There has been a recent article though, that | think refers to the OIA request.
Cheers

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Mental health social bond money unpaid, National’s $100m
investment evaporates

Virginia McMillan

vmemillan@nzdoctor.co.nz
Thursday 2 August 2018, 06:47 AM

National’s mental health “social bond” hasn’t earned its private investors their hoped-for profit — they haven’t
yet been paid a cent.

The bond saw Australian-headquartered APM Workcare contracted early last year to help mentally unwell
people into work.

The investors have the potential to earn up to 17 per cent on some of the $1.5 million they put up. But APM
hasn’t invoiced the Government for work done, and it’s understood it hasn’t met targets for the number of
clients in employment.



The mental health back-to-work programme was intended as a pilot for social bonds, which reward investors
when successful. Announcing the concept in 2013, then health minister Tony Ryall said, “if it doesn't work, we
don’t have to pay”.

Investors in the bond are Christian charity the Wilberforce Foundation, pharmaceutical company Janssen and
property firm Prospect Investment Management.

New Zealand Doctor asked the bond supervisor, the Ministry of Social Development, for latest information on
how the programme is going.

We previously reported performance as at 1 March. This was way under par, amid problems getting enough
referrals for the support services being offered at six south Auckland sites.

In a statement this week in response to questions, ministry general manager service and contracts management
Kelvin Moffatt says no invoices have been received.

The ministry still has $633,000 available for the year to 30 June for service outcomes yet to be invoiced, says
Mr Moffatt, who was not available for interview.

$4 million still in the kitty

The total spending allocation of the former National Government ($3.8 million for outcome payments, as well
as $340,000 for administration, for the years 2017 to 2021) is still available to the ministry.

Payments will be made under the terms of the contract, once invoices are received and the employment months
claimed have been verified by the ministry, he says.

To seek more details, New Zealand Doctor invoked the Official Information Act, but has now been advised our
latest request has been delayed while the ministry consults on it.

The Ministry of Health was involved in the:bond’s design stages.

Last-gasp initiatives dropped

Meanwhile, National MP Chris Bishop obtained confirmation that $100 million for other mental health social
investments, as designed by National last year, has been dropped.

The money, tagged in the May 2017 Budget, was later chopped up into projects that included primary care
support and training in mental health, up to $25 million over four years.

With Labour’s David Clark the health minister, those initiatives have lapsed.

One has been used, in part, in the Mana Ake initiative to deliver mental health support to Canterbury and
Kaikoura school children, Dr Clark says in written answers to Mr Bishop’s questions.

But he says the others have not progressed.

The funding allocated by National was never appropriated, Dr Clark says in his answers.

Read more from our archives
Go to the Vault/Archive Pre-August 2017

Paste in the headline below:

o Pilot schemes recognise GPs are doing it tough with mental healthcare - 15 August 2017
2



From: S 9(2)@) OIA

Sent: Monday, 13 August 2018 3:04 p.m.
To: Policy_DCE_Office (MSD); s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc: s 9(2)(a) OIA ; DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD); s 9(2)(a) OIA s
Subject: RE: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot 9(2)
(@)

We did not provide any information from the Health and Disability Employment Team and from memoryOIA did not
provide any information either.

s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: Policy_DCE_Office (MSD)

Sent: Monday, 13 August 2018 3:01 p.m.

To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc: s 9(2)(@) OIA ; DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD); Policy_DCE_Office (MSD); s 9(2)(a) OIA
Subject: FW: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot

Hi $9(2)(a) OIA

Can you give me a little more information please? | see there is a response signed out by Ruth Bound —was there
supposed to have been a meeting?

Our OIA Tracker shows this OIA assigned to SD and complete from Policy’s perspective with a response sent to MaES 9
July.

s 9(2)(a) OIA The Policy OIA Tracker shows you were sent the information at the time. Does this ring any bells? Was

there a meeting?

Regards, S S(2)(8) OIA

Contractor
DCE Office, Policy

Phone: $ 9(2)(k) OIA (mobile) - www.msd.govt.nz
Ministry of Social Development, The Aurora Centre, 56 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington 6140

From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Thursday, 9 August 2018 11:56 a.m.

To: DCE_Office_ServiceDelivery (MSD); Policy_DCE_Office (MSD)

Subject: FW: Questions re mental health and employment social bond pilot

Hi team, s
9(2)

I have taken over this OIA as(a) has been off sick for the past few weeks. Have you met regarding this OIA?
OlIA

Thanks,

s 9(2)(a) OIA



s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: Kelvin Moffatt

Sent: Friday, 31 August 2018 11:29 a.m.
To: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Cec:

Subject: RE: Social bonds OIA

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

4i §9(2)(@) OIA

| have a meeting with APM and the investors on Monday — hoping | can finalise everything (at least in principle) then —
so let’s assume at this stage it is names only.

Yes you are correct the risk is poor overall performance — particularly the poor rate of client referrals from MSD
compared to programme expectations (of clients participating the outcomes have been pretty reasonable.

Kelvin Moffatt
General Manager, Service and Contracts Management
Ministry of Social Development

s 9(2)(k) OIA A
The Aurora Centre | Level 10 | 55-66 The Terrace [ P\Q Box1556 |-Welliyigton 6140 | New Zealand
From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Friday, 31 August 2018 11:24 a.m.
To: Kelvin Moffatt

Cc: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE: Social bonds OIA

Hi Kelvin,
Thanks for that ©
Does this mean we would be looking at releasing all of the info except for names?

In terms of risk, the key risks look to be around the poor outcomes from the contract, is there anything else
that comes to mind?

Cheers
s 9(2)(a) OIA

From: Kelvin Moffatt

Sent: Thursday, 30 August 2018 2:55 p.m.
To: $ 9(2)(a) OIA

Cc:

Subject: RE: Social bonds OIA

Hi s 9(2)(a) OIA
Yes? ?(2) will have the passwords.
a

OlA 1



Yes withhold any names except Karen and myself.
While we’re still waiting for final acceptance of the contract — the only figure yet to be resolved is the new assessment
fee.

Kelvin Moffatt
General Manager, Service and Contracts Management
Ministry of Social Development

s 9(2)(k) OIA
The Aurora Centre | Level 10 | 55-66 The Terrace | P O Box 1556 | Wellington 6140 | New Zealand
From: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Sent: Thursday, 30 August 2018 2:00 p.m.
To: Kelvin Moffatt

Cc: s 9(2)(a) OIA

Subject: RE: Social bonds OIA

Hi Kelvin,

| tried to give you a call earlier today but couldn’t get hold of you. 'I,Was calling-as ‘l\héd a chat with MAES about
this OIA - they are in the process of putting the response ,togej:Her to the réquestor.

The original request was:

| request the following information under the terf\hg of the Official Information Act 1982: any memos, reports or
briefing notes, including drafts, prepared by oﬁicia/s rq/atinb EC; the mental health and employment social bond
pilot since 1 March 2018. Please provide e with any-letters; emails, telephone call logs or meeting notes sent
or received by officials since 1 March-2018. \\))

| have a couple of things\ want o ask (et me-khow if you’d prefer to meet again to discuss):

e Can ygu\lzta)t1rhe.}<now wlqakth&p'assword is to the documents in the attached spread sheet? — happy to
go to.(sg‘(é)mdirectlyfif that’s easier for you.

e Withh™ = gof in‘f’ormation — | recall that we were going to withhold all names except for your name
and Karen,.and thatthere were some other details that would need to be withheld otherwise they
could prejudice negotiations. Can you let me know if the new contract negotiations been finalised, and
if there is any other information that you think will need to be withheld?

Happy to discuss ©

Cheers
s 9(2)(a) OIA

s 9(2)(a) OIA

Advisor | Issue Resolution

s 9(2)(k) OIA
Desk 8.2.42 | 56 The Terrace, Wellington
Str hs: Communication | Learner | Harmony | Woo | Empathy
€ Delivery Values: Hononga| Whakawhanaungatanga| Kotahitanga| Manaakitanga| Whakanui
From: s 9(2)(a) OIA
Sent: Tuesday, 17 July 2018 2:08 p.m.

oLre ns




To: Kelvin Moffatt
Subject: RE: Social bonds OIA

Hi Kelvin,

Thank you so much for the three emails and your work on this one!

Warm reﬁgrds




MINISTRY OF SOCIAL
DEVELOPMENT

TE MANATU WHAKAHIATO ORA

Date: 10 September 2018 Security Level: In Confidence
To: Viv Rickard, Deputy Chief Executive, Service Delivery

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New
Zealand Doctor) - Copies of memos, reports, briefing
notes prepared by officials, letters, emails, telephone
calls and meeting notes sent or received by officials
relating to the mental health and employment social bond
pilot since 1 March 2018.

Recommended actions
It is recommended that you:

1 Note the contents of this report.
2 Sign the attached letter to Virginia McMillan.

3 Note that the response letter will be published on the Ministry of Social Development
website.

Elisabeth Brunt Date
General Manager
Ministerial and Executive Services

Viv Rickard Date
Deputy Chief Executive
Service Delivery

The Aurora Centre, 56 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington - Telephone 04-916 3300 - Facsimile 04-918 0099



( Jde Date

1 The requestor was advised of the need to extend the time required to respond to this
request on 1 August 2018. A decision is due on or before 12 September 2018.

2 On 5 July 2018, a Ministerial and Executive Services Advisor contacted Ms Virginia
McMillan to discuss the scope of her request. Ms McMillan advised that she would like
all information including correspondence related to her request, and agreed to
exclude emails that are administrative in nature.

Background

3 Ms McMillan is the Wellington Correspondent for New Zealand Doctor. This is her
third request for information to the Ministry.

4 The Social Bond programme was introduced in February 2017 by the former

Government. The programme seeks to assist people with a mental illness to find and
maintain employment.

The bond will be delivered by APM Workcare. APM Workcare is an experienced and
successful provider of vocational rehabilitation and disability services. They have
assisted more than 24,000 people across the country to return to work after injury
or unemployment, using a model of individualised support and wrap-around care.
Incentives are provided to APM Workcare to assist these people into empioyment.
The return to the provider is reflective of the outcomes achieved.

On 13 June 2018, the Ministry provided Ms McMillan with copies of reports provided
to and/or written by the Ministry on the APM Workcare social bond since it started
working with participants. A copy of this response is attached for your reference,

Ms McMillan has advised that she is preparing an article for New Zealand Doctor
about the Social Bond Pilot.

Ms McMillan has requested additional information as outlined in her original request.
The Ministry’s media team is currently responding to these questions.

The Ministry has received a number of requests for information regarding the Social
Bond project and APM Workcare. Relevant examples are outlined below and copies of
each response are attached for your reference.

s On 13 April 2017,59(@)@) OIA was provided
with information regarding the Social Bond programme.

e On 4 May 2017, $9(2)@) OIA was provided with
information regarding the contracted outcomes and payment timeframes for
the Social Bond programme.

« On 9 October 2017, $8(2)@) OIA was
provided with a copy of the Subcontractor’s Letter and the Outcome
Agreement with APM Workcare for the delivery of the Social Bond
programme,

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New Zealand Doctor) - Copies of
memos, reports, briefing notes prepared by officials, letters, emails, telephone calls and
meeting notes sent or received by officials relating to the mental health and employment
social bond pilot since 1 March 2018.




Fuggested Response

‘10 Ms McMillan is provided with 16 documents. Information is withheld from these
documents under section 9(2)(g)(i), 9(2)(a) and 9(2)(k) of the Official Information
Act (the Act) as outlined in the Record of Decision on page 4.

11 As per correspondence with Ms McMillan, emails that are administrative in nature are
excluded from this response.

Consultation Ny

14 Service .@éilvel_-y" has_,b:e"ei_n involved in this response, from compiling the relevant
infgrrqqtioh to con_sl_qlglng on risks and the proposed response.

15 The Mi»ﬁist;,e,_r_fs‘"‘@fﬁ;;e‘ has been made aware of this request and will be provided with
a copy of the ij_e';'ﬁonse for the office’s information, if requested.
16 A s!gﬁ{bff'shéet is attached and tagged in the file.

N e
File Reference: //OIA/ /07/18-16331

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New Zealand Doctor) - Copies of
memos, reports, briefing notes prepared by officials, letters, emails, telephone calls and
meeting notes sent or received by officials relating to the mental health and employment
social bond pilot since 1 March 2018.




(’_ecord of Decision

Has the requestor sought urgency?
No.

Can the information be identified? Can it be found? What do we think the
requestor is asking for?

Will answering the request require substantial collation and research?

What are the countervailing reasons to withhold the information?
How do the Public Interest and the reasons to withhold weigh up?

The names of some individuals and Social Bond Reports which display client information
for the months of March to July 2018 are withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act in
order to protect the privacy of natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of these
individuals outweighs any public interest in this information.

The contact details of some individuals have been withheld under section 9(2)(k) of the
Act in order to reduce the possibility of staff being exposed to phishing and other scams.
This is because information released under the Act may end up in the public domain, for
example, on websites including the Ministry’s own website.

Information relating to risks and issues of the release of this information is withheld
under section 9(2)(g)(i) of the Act to protect the effective conduct of public affairs
through the free and frank expression of opinions. I believe the greater public interest is
in the ability of individuals to express opinions in the course of their duty.

Information that is not in scope of this request is noted as ‘Out of Scope.’

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New Zealand Doctor) ~ Copies of
memos, reports, briefing notes prepared by officials, letters, emails, telephone calls and
meeting notes sent or received by officials relating to the mental health and employment
social bond pilot since 1 March 2018.




Cign Off Sheet

Quality Assurance 5 9(2)(@) OIA
Name:® 9(2),(3)%"\ Manager, MaES
Date: (] /4/ 203 Date:

The response is in accordance with the

The response meets the criteria set out on the requirements of the Act, addresses the scope of
QA Sheet the request, is of good general quality, and has
been properly consulted on.

Elisabeth Brunt Communications Consulted -
General Manager, MaES Team member consulted:

Date: Date:

The response addresses the scope of the Notes:

request, is, of good quality and has been
completed in accordance with the provisions of
the Official Information Act.

Business Unit One:

General Manager Deputy Chief Executive
Name: : Name:
Date: Date:

All information within the scope of this official information request has been identified by my
business unit, provided to OPI, properly documented in this response, approved for release to the
requestor and on the Ministry’s website, or withholding in part or in full, and is factually correct.

Business Unit Two:

General Manager Deputy Chief Executive
Name: Name:
Date: Date:

All inférmation within the scope of this official information request has been identified by my
business unit, provided to OPI, properly documented in this response, approved for release to the
requestor and on the Ministry’s website, or withholding in part or in full, and is factually correct,

Comments / Caveats:

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New Zealand Doctor) - Copies of
memos, reports, briefing notes prepared by officials, letters, emails, telephone calls and
meeting notes sent or received by officials relating to the mental health and employment
social bond pilot since 1 March 2018.




wvocument Table

The following documentation has been scoped and identified in consultation with Service

Delivery.
No Date Title Decision OIA Section(s) Previously
' Released?
Recover at Work Good
1, March 2018 News Story - March Release in full N/A No
2018
il 9(2)(a)
: d St
2 o April 2018 | Cmall: Good New Story & | oo in part No
' Pilot Update 9(2)(k)
Email: Recover at Work
mental health and 9(2)(a)
3. 12 April 2018 employment social bond Release in part No
Investor Advisory Group 9(2)(k)
meeting 16 April
9(2)(a)
4. 12 April 2018 Email: GST Number Release in part No
9(2)(k)
TTNT IAG meeting
5. 16 April 2018 minutes and actions- 16 Release in part 9(2)(a) No
April 2018
. TTNT IAG agenda - 16 .
6. 16 April 2018 April 2018 Release in part 9(2)(a) No
9(2)(a)
7. 26 April 2018 Email: Social Bonds Release in part No
Out of Scope
9(2Ka)
8. 27 April 2018 Email: FW: Social Bonds | Release in part No
9(2)(k)
TTNT IAG meeting
0. 31 May 2018 minutes and actions- 31 Release in part 9(2)(a) No
May 2018

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New Zealand Doctor) - Copies of
memos, reports, briefing notes prepared by officials, letters, emails, telephone calls and
meeting notes sent or received by officials relating to the mental heal

social bond pilot since 1 March 2018.

th and employment




TTNT IAG agenda- 31

2018 i i 2 N
10. 31 May 201 May 2018 Release in part 9(2)(a) [o)
11, May 2018 TTNT Investor Report Release in part 9(2)(a) No
0 Ewe 9(2)(a)
E : : Cli
12, 28 June 2018 mall. FW: Client Release in part No
Question 9(2)(k)
Email: FW: Questions re
9(2)(a)
|
13 9 July 2018 mental health and Release in part No
' employment social bond 9(2)(k)
pilot
Memo: Update on the
14. 14 July 2018 | SUPPorting Peoplewith | N/A No.
mental iliness to gain
and sustain employment
li ts ~
March, Apr, | Remars -
May, ] n Withhold 9(2)(a N
15. July une and March, April; May, June (thho (2)(a) ©
Y. and July.
Email: RE: Questions re
9(2)(a)
h
16 13 August 2018 mental health an.d Release in part No
' employment social bond 9(2)(k)
pilot
9(2)X(a)
il: RE: ial
17, 31 August 2018 g’;a' Socialbonds | lease in part 9(2)(k) No
Out of Scope
. i 9(2)(a)
108 :
18. 28 18eptember ?efport t(.)fﬂc;aclt R t Release in part No
nformation equest. 9(2)(9)(,)

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New Ze
memos, reports, briefing notes prepared by officials, letters,
meeting notes sent or received by officials relating to the me

_social bond pilot since 1 March 2018.

aland Doctor) ~ Copies of
emails, telephone calls and
ntal health and employment




vfficial Parliamentary Team - Checklists

Chief Executive’s Response

Report tagged to file

Original request placed directly behind report to Chief Executive and tagged
with a yellow “letter to CE” tag

Response and any information proposed for release is placed in a coloured
plastic file

the Official Information Act' stamp

All documentation proposed to be withheld is printed on pink paper

Duplicate set of documents recommended for release (that have not
previously been released) is to be retained by OPI for filing

All documentation proposed for release is marked with the 'Released Under /
/
v

Official Parliamentary Team - Peer Review

I have consulted the Official and Parliamentary Team Quality Assurance checklist and am
confident that the response and the report are of a high standard and in accordance with

he Official Tnf .
ts 3(2)(35‘ 6lA" ormation Act 1982.

o/ 4718

Name
Ministerial and Executive Services Advisor Date
Official and Parliamentary Information Team

Comments:

Official Information Act Request: McMillan, Virginia (New Zealand Doctor) - Copies of
memos, reports, briefing notes prepared by officials, letters, emails, telephone calls and
meeting notes sent or received by officials relating to the mental health and employment
social bond pilot since 1 March 2018.






